

---

No. 17-1252

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

HENRY HILL, JEMAL TIPTON, DAMION LAVOIAL TODD, BOBBY HINES, KEVIN BOYD, BOSIE SMITH, JENNIFER PRUITT, MATTHEW BENTLEY, KEITH MAXEY, GIOVANNI CASPER, JEAN CINTRON CARLOS, NICOLE DUPURE and DONTEZ TILLMAN, individually and on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICK SNYDER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan, HEIDI E. WASHINGTON, Director of the Michigan Department of Corrections, MICHAEL EAGEN, Chair, Michigan Parole Board, and BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Southern District of Michigan, Eastern Division  
Honorable John Corbett O'Meara

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
Co-Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General

Margaret A. Nelson (P30342)  
Joseph Froehlich (P71887)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Co-Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Defendants-  
Appellees  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.373.6434

Dated: June 30, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Counter Statement of Issues Presented .....	2
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	7
A. November 17, 2010 Complaint .....	7
B. February 2012 First Amended Complaint .....	8
C. Post- <i>Miller</i> State Action.....	9
D. June 2016 Second Amended Complaint .....	13
Standard of Review .....	16
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	20
I. Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenges to Michigan’s new sentencing scheme under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 are barred by the <i>Heck</i> doctrine.....	20
A. The <i>Heck</i> bar applies to Count II.....	22
B. The <i>Heck</i> bar applies to Count IV.....	25
II. The District Court properly abstained from exercising jurisdiction under the <i>Younger</i> abstention doctrine. Alternatively, the claims are not ripe for review or relief.....	27

A.	<i>Younger</i> abstention applies to bar jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims.....	28
1.	<i>Younger</i> abstention applies to Count I.....	29
2.	<i>Younger</i> abstention applies to Count IV.....	33
B.	Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe.....	36
III.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted. ....	40
A.	Plaintiffs’ Count II fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted. ....	40
B.	Plaintiffs’ Count IV fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted. ....	44
C.	Plaintiffs’ Count V alleging an ex post facto violation fails. ....	48
D.	Plaintiffs who have not yet been resentenced are not entitled to immediate parole consideration. Count I is moot and otherwise fails to state a claim. ....	53
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	56
	Certificate of Compliance.....	57
	Certificate of Service.....	58
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Lbs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 149 (1967) .....	37
<i>Adair v. State Dept. of Ed.</i> , 680 N.W.2d 386, 396 (2004) .....	36
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697, 706 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 37
<i>Burd v. Sessler</i> , 702 F.3d 429, 435 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311, 1317 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Déjà vu of Nashville v. Metro Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377, 399 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 36
<i>Dist. of Columbia COA v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462, 476 (1983) .....	36
<i>Doe v. Claiborne Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 103 F.3d 455, 507, 511 (6th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641, 649 (1997) .....	23
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399, 416–17 (1986) .....	44
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 106 & n. 6 (1975) .....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 75 (2010) .....	passim

*Habitch v. Dearborn*,  
331 F.3d 525, 530 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Hamdi v. Napolitano*,  
620 F.3d 615, 620 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 36

*Hayward v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation*, 759 F.3d 601, 607, 608  
(6th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994) ..... passim

*Hill v. Snyder*,  
821 F.3d 763, 769 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... passim

*Lewis v. Cont'l Bank corp.*, 494 U.S. 427, 477, 478 (1990) ..... 38

*Lynce v. Mathis*,  
519 U.S. 433, 44 (1997) ..... 48

*McPherson v. Mich. High School Athletic Ass'n., Inc.*,  
119 F.3d 453, 458 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 39

*Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n*,  
457 U.S. 423, 431 (1982) ..... 29

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) ..... passim

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) ..... passim

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*, 538 U.S. 803, 808  
(2003) ..... 36

*People v. Casper*,  
Michigan Court of Appeals no. 335316 ..... 12, 35

*People v. Hyatt*,  
891 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. App. 2016), *lv. granted*, 889 N.W.2d 487  
(2017) ..... 10, 32

<i>People v. Pruitt</i> , Michigan Court of Appeals no. 337878.....	35
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 877 N.W.2d 482, 504 (Mich. App. 2015) <i>lv. granted</i> , 889 N.W.2d 487 (2017) .....	10, 32
<i>People v. Tillman</i> , unpublished Court of Appeals decision issued May 30, 2013, Mich. Court of Appeals no. 296269 .....	10, 12, 25, 35
<i>Peterson Novelties v. City of Berkley</i> , 306 F.3d 386, 394 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 601 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Prieser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	21, 22
<i>Riverview Health Institute LLC v. Medical Mutual of Ohio</i> , 601 F.3d 505, 512 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Squire v. Coughlan</i> , 469 F. 3d 551, 555 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Sweeson v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162-1164, 1165 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	54
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162, 1164-1165 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	46
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384, 387 (2007) .....	23
<i>Warshak v. U.S.</i> , 532 F.3d 521, 525 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	36

*Weaver v. Graham*,  
 450 U.S. 24, 29, 30 (1981) ..... 19, 48, 49, 52

*Wilkerson v Dotson*,  
 544 U.S. 74 (2005) ..... 17, 21

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... passim

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37, 41 (1971) ..... 17, 28

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Law § 233b (1982 amendment) ..... 50

Mich. Comp. Law § 246 ..... 45

Mich. Comp. Law § 25a(4)(b) ..... passim

Mich. Comp. Law § 34 ..... 51

Mich. Comp. Law § 750.316 ..... passim

Mich. Comp. Law § 750.316(1) ..... 7, 27, 39

Mich. Comp. Law § 760.25(4)(b) ..... 22

Mich. Comp. Law § 769.234(6) ..... 14

Mich. Comp. Law § 769.25 ..... 2, 4

Mich. Comp. Law § 769.25(a) ..... 4, 22, 30

Mich. Comp. Law § 769.25(6) ..... 43

Mich. Comp. Law § 769.25a(4)(c) ..... 4, 39

Mich. Comp. Law § 791.2304(6) ..... 26

Mich. Comp. Law § 791.231 ..... 45

Mich. Comp. Law § 791.233b ..... 50, 51



Mich. Comp. Law § 791.233b(n).....	50
Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.234(4)(6).....	15
Mich. Comp. Law § 791.234(6).....	7, 39, 53
Mich. Comp. Law § 800.33(5).....	50

**Other Authorities**

2014 P.A. 158.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C).....	31

**Rules**

Mich. Admin. Rule 719.7716.....	45
Mich. Comp. Laws § 800.33 .....	50, 51

**Constitutional Provisions**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
Article 3, Clause 2 of the federal Constitution .....	18
U.S. Const., Art. 1, § 10.....	48
